

CITY OF LONGMONT | Office of the City Manager

Cancellation of Emergency Declaration and Order 20-01

Pursuant to Longmont Municipal Code, including section 2.20.120:

- 1. The City Manager has the authority to declare a disaster emergency in order to promote public safety, and protection of life and welfare within the City from the dangers created or increased by this emergency, and to facilitate emergency response; and
- 2. The City Manager did declare a disaster emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic disease on March 16, 2020; and
- 3. The City Council did extend the declaration of disaster emergency on March 17, 2020; and
- 4. The City Manager has the authority to cancel the disaster emergency once the threat has subsided; and
- 5. WHEREAS, on July 8, 2021, the Governor issued Executive Order D21-122, which rescinded and consolidated previous executive orders and stated he was "therefore rescinding all previous Executive Orders issued due to COVID-19 and amending and restating this Executive Order to focus only on those measures related to the State's recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic emergency;" and
- 6. WHEREAS, Boulder County is in level clear, an observation period until August 16, 2021, pursuant to BOCO Public Health Order 2021-04, and is subject to no other Boulder County Public Health Orders regarding COVID-19; and
- 7. WHEREAS, at least 73 per cent of the eligible population of Boulder County is fully vaccinated against COVID-19; and
- 8. WHEREAS, at least 78 per cent of the eligible population of Boulder County has received at least one dose of the COVID-19 vaccine; and
- 9. WHEREAS, the seven day positivity rate for Boulder County is at 2.2 per cent; and
- 10. WHEREAS, the recovery is ongoing for the City of Longmont,
- 11. THEREFORE, the emergency disaster declaration has been cancelled by the City Manager.

The City Clerk shall promptly file this cancellation in her office, and give it prompt and general publicity.

Issued: July 14, 2021 3:16 PM

Harold Dominguez, City Manager